the names of members is open to inspection at the registered office 25 Farringdon Street, London EC4A 4AB.

139

PART VIII

SECTION II

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Set out below is an unaudited pro-forma statement of net assets of the Group, which has been prepared
by the Directors and Proposed Director on the basis of the notes set out below, to show the effects of the
Placing and the acquisition of Biokosmes S.r.l on the net assets of the Group as at 30 June 2013, as if these
transactions had occurred on that date.

It is the sole responsibility of the Directors and Proposed Director to prepare the pro-forma statement of net
assets. The pro-forma statement of net assets has been prepared by the Directors and Proposed Director
for illustrative purposes only and, because it addresses a hypothetical situation, does not represent the
Group’s actual financial position either prior to or following the Placing and acquisition.

Company Biokosmes Pro-forma
net assets net assets net assets

as at as at Acquisition of the
30 June 30 June Convertible of Enlarged

2013 2013 Placing loan notes Biokosmes Group
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Assets £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 361 775 – – – 1,136
Property, plant and equipment 6 919 – – – 925
Investments – 137 – – – 137

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

367 1,831 – – – 2,198
–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Current assets
Inventories 87 1,631 – – – 1,718
Trade and other receivables 149 3,242 – – (96) 3,295
Unpaid share capital 25 – – – – 25
Assets available for sale – 85 – – – 85
Cash and cash equivalents 1,069 687 4,200 – (3,500) 2,456

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

1,330 5,645 4,200 – (3,596) 7,579
–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 348 3,636 – – (96) 3,888
Income tax liability – 373 – – – 373
Deferred licence provision 66 – – – – 66
Convertible loan note 43 – – (43) – –
Bank loans and leases – 1,247 – – – 1,247

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

457 5,256 – (43) (96) 5,574
–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Net current assets 873 389 4,200 43 (3,500) 2,005
Non-current liabilities

Bank loans and leases – 915 – – – 915
Deferred licence provision 137 – – – – 137
Other provisions – 421 – – – 421
Convertible loan notes 290 – – (290) 1,667 1,667
Deferred tax – 162 – – – 162

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

427 1,498 – (290) 1,667 3,302
–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Net assets 813 722 4,200 333 (5,167) 901
–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

140

Notes:

1. The net asset figures of the Company have been extracted without material adjustment from the unaudited interim accounts as
at 30 June 2013 as set out in Part V.

2. The net asset figures of Biokosmes S.r.l have been extracted without material adjustment from the unaudited interim accounts as
at 30 June 2013 as set out in Part VII.

3. The gross proceeds of the Placing are expected to be £5.4 million from the issue of 4,954,579 ordinary shares at 109p per share.